

No. 23-1410

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

LIBERTY GLOBAL, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Colorado, Hon. R. Brooke Jackson
No. 20-cv-3501

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF
NATIONAL TAXPAYERS UNION FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT LIBERTY GLOBAL, INC.
AND REVERSAL**

Tyler Martinez
NATIONAL TAXPAYERS UNION FOUNDATION
122 C Street N.W., Suite #700
Washington, D.C. 20001
703.683.5700
tmartinez@ntu.org

May 7, 2024

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. THE ECONOMIC SUBSTANCE DOCTRINE MUST BE USED ONLY
 WHEN RELEVANT AND NARROWLY APPLIED. 3

 A. Courts Need to Make a Threshold Determination that the Economic
 Substance Doctrine Applies. 3

 B. The Rule Articulated by the District Court is as Broad as the Treasury
 Regulation it Struck in Prior Proceedings in this Case. 5

CONCLUSION 10

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Blum v. Comm’r</i> , 737 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>Boulware v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 421 (2008)	6
<i>Duke Energy Nat. Gas Corp. v. Comm’r</i> , 172 F.3d 1255 (10th Cir. 1999).....	4
<i>Gitlitz v. Comm’r</i> , 531 U.S. 206 (2001)	7
<i>Gregory v. Helvering</i> , 293 U.S. 465 (1935)	4, 6
<i>Hassett v. Welch</i> , 303 U.S. 303 (1938)	4
<i>Helvering v. Gregory</i> , 69 F.2d 809 (2d Cir. 1934).....	10
<i>Sacks v. Comm’r</i> , 69 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>Summa Holdings, Inc. v. Comm’r of Int. Rev.</i> , 848 F.3d 779 (6th Cir. 2017).....	10

Statutes

26 U.S.C § 170(h)	8
26 U.S.C. § 1361 <i>et seq.</i>	7
26 U.S.C. § 199A.....	2
26 U.S.C. § 47.....	8
26 U.S.C. § 7701(o)	1, 2, 10

26 U.S.C. § 7701(o)(1).....3
26 U.S.C. § 7701(o)(5)(C)4

Other Authorities

Alexandra M. Walsh, *Formally Legal, Probably Wrong: Corporate Tax Shelters, Practical Reason and the New Textualism*,
53 STAN. L. REV. 1541 (2001).....10

Andy Grewal, *When Is the Economic Substance Doctrine ‘Relevant’ to a Transaction?* (Iowa Legal Studies R. Paper No. 2023-29) (Sep. 2023)5

Cong. R. Serv., FEDERAL LAND OWNERSHIP: OVERVIEW AND DATA
(Mar. 3, 2017).....8

David P. Hariton, *Sorting Out the Tangle of Economic Substance*,
52 TAX LAW. 235 (1999)10

Int. Rev. Serv., SOI Tax Stats — Individual Noncash Charitable Contributions8

Int. Rev. Serv., SOI Tax Stats — S Corporation Statistics.....7

Jonathan H. Choi, *The Substantive Canons of Tax Law*,
72 STAN. L. REV. 195 (2020).....9

S Corp. Ass’n, LARGE S CORPORATIONS AND THE TAX CUTS AND JOBS ACT: THE
ECONOMIC FOOTPRINT OF THE PASS-THROUGH SECTOR AND THE IMPACT OF THE
TCJA (Oct., 2019)7

Tess Scharlemann and Eileen van Straelen, American Economic Ass’n, MORE
TAX, LESS REFI? THE MORTGAGE INTEREST DEDUCTION AND MONETARY POLICY
PASS-THROUGH (Dec. 20 2022).....9
